Three of the students had iPhone 7 and the fourth had a Samsung Galaxy note 6. These phones have high 

performance cameras with excellent image quality. The photos were then imported from the students’ phones into one 

of the researchers’ laptop, and were then transcribed for further analysis. 

Four hundred and eighty three 483 inscriptions were collected from both universities. They were distributed as 

follows: 312 from University A (236 from males; 76 from females), and 171 from University B (120 from males, and 

51 from females). Of the 483 graffiti collected, 356 (74%)came from the males’ toilets and 127(26%) from the